2007 DCA Qualified Allocation Plan General Questions and Answers

Posting #3


1.  In the Quality Growth Initiative section of Competitive Scoring Criteria (page 5 of 32), rural sites must “be surrounded on every side except two with established development.”  I’m seeking clarification of the meaning of the word “surrounded.”  Would a proposed site bordered on two sides by intersecting streets that has retail development across the street be considered “surrounding” the site?
Response:  In order to claim points in this section (rural) the proposed site must be surrounded on every side but one by established development.  For purposes of claiming points under this section, “surrounding” means either immediately contiguous to, across the street from, or diagonally opposite across an intersection.    
2.  Tab 11 calls for a construction budget.  Is this for rehab projects only or all projects?  
Response: Yes, the construction budget is required for rehab projects only; it is recommended for new construction. 
3.  A project gets points for investment by a public housing authority for development hard costs.  If a PHA has land and provides that land to the tax credit project under a long-term ground lease for $1 per year, does the value of that land qualify as a contribution toward development costs?  For example, if development hard costs were $10,000,000 and the land the PHA provided under the ground lease was valued at $1,000,000, would we receive points for a 10% contribution by the PHA since we are only having to pay $1 per year? 
Response: Section IV of Appendix II, Rent and Income Restrictions indicates that a project can earn points for Public Housing Authority (PHA) investment in the form of either Operating or Rental Subsidy.  This section further states that any portion of funding source utilized for Government Financial Assistance (Section IX (B) cannot also be utilized as part of the PHA investment for points in the Rent and Income Restrictions Section. 

The ground lease referenced in the question represents an operating reduction as a lease payment is an operating item.  If points are claimed under the financial assistance category documentation indicating the basis and methodology for calculating the operating or development cost reduction must be included in the application.  The documentation to support the cost reduction should come from an unrelated third party entity such as a real estate appraiser in the form of an appraisal.  In addition, the entity providing the contribution must provide documentation that clearly shows the type, amount, terms and conditions of the contribution.
4.  If a PHA enters into a long-term ground lease, HUD considers it the same as the PHA actually disposing of the property.  A PHA would not want to go through the disposition process if the project was not awarded the tax credits.  The actual disposition would have to be approved by HUD.  Would the contingency of the HUD approval interfere with the site control requirement? 
Response:  Appendix I Section 7 of the 2007 QAP states that site control must be in the form of a binding long-term ground lease or an option for a binding long term lease with a minimum of a forty five (45) year term. The long-term ground lease or option for a binding long term lease must be executed prior to application submission and extend at least through September 15, 2007. All contingencies must afford the General Partner or proposed LP the ability to secure site control within the timeframe necessary to meet the deadlines and placed in service dates established in the 2007 QAP.  If there is such a contingency, sufficient documentation from HUD indicating the timeline for approving dispostitions should be included in the Application along with a statement as to  whether the disposition would affect the placed in service date.  
5.  There are several search engines on the internet with aerial photo capabilities – i.e. Mapquest, Google.  Would one of these be acceptable for an aerial photo? 
Response:  Yes, Mapquest and Google are acceptable, as long as the project site and adjacent land use is current and clearly delineated.
6.  Please confirm that a project is eligible to receive DCA HOME funds if it is situated in a locality that issues their own HOME funds, like Dekalb County?
Response:  Applications for proposed projects that are funded with HOME funding from a local government may also apply for DCA HOME loan funding pursuant to the HOME loan guidelines set forth in the 2007 QAP. 
7.  If a proposed project includes Public Housing ACC units and HOME funds, with the ACC units restricted to 30% AMI, can these be counted towards the 40% at 50% AMI requirement for HOME funds?  
Response: Yes, a proposed project that includes Public Housing Authority ACC units and HOME units, with the ACC units restricted to 30% AMI, can count the ACC units restricted at 30% AMI towards the 40% at 50% AMI Tax Credit requirement. 
8.  SCORING CRITERIA Section VIII A. Special Categories, Targeted Units

To receive points in this category, the QAP requires that an applicant must provide rental assistance for the Targeted Population for a minimum of two (2) years.  While we believe this is good public policy, would DCA consider this requirement to be satisfied for those projects that have governmental rental assistance which was initially provided for at least a 5-year contract period, but is now allocated on an annual renewal basis?  Shelter Plus Care (S+C), assistance issued by HUD that is targeted for special needs populations, is the most likely form of rental assistance that this might apply to.  Due to current federal appropriations, there is no other option of renewals other than one-year terms.  

If an owner successfully complies with HUD regulations, this assistance is expected to be renewed automatically as long as the S+C program exists.  Given this reality, would DCA consider allocating points for Targeted Population PBRA in the same way as it does for USDA PBRA?  In the QAP, DCA allows USDA 515 projects to provide a contract that coincides with the program’s budget process and a letter from USDA stating that successive renewals will be considered for the project subject to annual budget appropriations.  Given that the annual renewal of S+C funding is a substantially secure source of rental assistance and federal appropriations prohibit the ability to secure renewal commitments longer than one year, we request that DCA allow an applicant to secure points under this Targeted Population section if a project can demonstrate rental assistance which coincides with the program’s budget process and a letter from the local Continuum of Care (or DCA, if it is the administering agency) that successive renewals will be considered for the project subject to annual budget appropriations. 

Response:  Applicants seeking points for Targeted Units must submit a contract for project based rental assistance that indicates the amount of rental assistance that will be provided, the number of units assisted, its duration, and any qualifying terms and/or conditions.  If the initial contract is for less than two (2) years, the Applicant may submit a letter from HUD, the local PHA, USDA or the provider of the rental assistance agreement that states that the renewal of the initial contract for the project based rental assistance for the subject property will be considered for the project subject to annual budget appropriations.  Please review the Special Needs instructions. 
9.  In regards to Section VIII. E. Affordable Homeownership Opportunities of Appendix II, what is considered “site control”?  If a proposed single family home site is to be purchased as part of a larger tract of land that also includes the proposed tax credit property, will the tax credit partnership be required to have a contract/option with a different “single family home parcel” (SFHP) owner for there to be considered site control of the home site.  If not, then cane SFHP be part of the tax credit land contract for application purposes as long as the cost for the SFHP is not part of the tax credit development’s costs in the application?  If not, will the SFHP owner be required to have a separate binding contract for the SFHP owner be required to have a separate binding contact for the SFHP contingent only on the tax credit application receiving tax credits?
Response:  An Applicant seeking points for Affordable Homeownership Opportunities must provide evidence that the Applicant has site control over the site upon which the single family homes will be developed at the time of submittal of the application for DCA funding of the proposed multifamily tax credit project. Site control must be in the form of (1) a warranty deed that conveys title to the subject property to the current General Partner or proposed LP or 2) a legally binding contract to purchase the proposed project site in the name of the General Partner or proposed LP (or which provides for an assignment to the General Partner or proposed LP). For competitive applications, contracts must be executed prior to Application Submission deadline, must include a legal description of the property and must provide legal control of the site to the proposed General Partner or proposed LP at least through September 15, 2007.  If the parcel of land upon which the single family homes will be developed are part of a larger tract of land that also includes the proposed tax credit property, the GP or proposed LP will not be required to have a separate binding contract for the single family home parcel. Applicants may only include the amount and cost of land associated with the tax credit portion of the property in the application for tax credit funding.  
10. In Section VIII. E. Affordable Homeownership Opportunities of Appendix II, it states that “DCA defines affordable single family housing as those homes that meet the sales price criteria set forth in the Georgia Dream Homeownership Program.”  Income limits are not mentioned.  Are the homes considered affordable as long as they meet the sales price criteria or will there be income limitations on potential buyers as well?  Are there any other guidelines that will need to be followed for the homes, like construction costs limits, square footage requirements, etc?  Do the potential purchasers of the homes have to use the Georgia Dream Homeownership Program?
Response: Applicants seeking points for Affordable Homeownership Opportunities must develop affordable single family homes that meet the property and sales criteria set forth in DCA’s Georgia Dream Homeownership Program at the time of Application submittal.  There are no additional guidelines regarding construction cost, square footage, design requirements, purchaser income limits etc. that must be met for the single family homes.  The potential purchasers of the homes are not required to utilize the Georgia Dream Homeownership Program for mortgage financing.   
11. In reference to Section VII. E. Affordable Homeownership Opportunities of Appendix II, what is the definition of a “master development plan?”
Response: Applicants seeking points for Affordable Homeownership Opportunities must submit a Master Development Plan that details the development of the proposed tax credit site and the single family homes.  The Master Development Plan must include text describing the proposed tax credit project and the development and construction of at least five (5) new affordable single family homes for homeownership; a site plan which depicts the tax credit development and single family homes; and the construction timeline for the single family homes.  
12.  In reference Section VIII. E. Affordable Homeownership Opportunities of Appendix II, what will be considered a single family home for obtaining points?  Can the units be attached, such as town homes or condominiums, as long as they are for sale?
Response: Applicants seeking points for Affordable Homeownership Opportunities must develop at least five (5) new affordable single family homes that are a one (1) unit single family dwellings (attached or detached) designed for residential use, condominiums or planned unit developments approved by Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac or the Mortgage Insurer, townhomes and manufactured homes that are located in an area consistent with such use and intended for owner occupancy. 
13.  In Section II. B. 3. Quality Growth Initiatives of Appendix II, the QAP states “Two (2) points will be awarded if the proposed development site has a large amount (30% to 50%) of unsuitable fill (e.g. organic/construction/roadway rubble, cement, animal waste, etc.)”  How does DCA determine the ‘30% to 50%’?  Is it determined by square footage or cubic footage?  For instance, if a proposed development must remove 50% of the square footage of a development site, regardless of the depth of the area removed, will this development qualify for the two points?
Response:  This percentage means 30%-50% of the proposed building area (building pad and parking) must have unsuitable soil.  The percentage is determined by the professional registered engineer.  The geotechnical engineer will make this determination with the aid of his subsurface soils report which will include, at minimum:
 soil boring/test pit logs 

 soil boring/test pit location map with proposed building and paving areas shown in relation to the borings/test pits 

 an evaluation of the soil borings/test pits taken from the proposed building and paving areas, including a professional opinion on the soil bearing capacity for the proposed building and paving 

 a recommendation for foundation and paving design
The depth of the unsuitable soil removal would be a project specific condition; the amount of removal would have to be determined by the soils engineer’s recommendation for achieving bearing capacity for the building area.
14.  In Section II. B. 3. Quality Growth Initiatives of Appendix II, the QAP notes “an environmental soils report is insufficient” for the purpose of determining the need to remove unsuitable fill.  Is there a ‘subsurface soils report’ that must be used to make this determination?  Will a letter from our architect or civil engineer making estimates of the areas to be disturbed be sufficient?  If not, what type of documentation is required?  
Response:  No, a letter will not be sufficient.  A geotechnical engineer must provide a subsurface soils report.  The geotechnical engineer will make this determination with the aid of his subsurface soils report which will include, at minimum: 

 soil boring/test pit logs 

 soil boring/test pit location map with proposed building and paving areas shown in relation to the borings/test pits 

 an evaluation of the soil borings/test pits taken from the proposed building and paving areas, including a professional opinion on the soil bearing capacity for the proposed building and paving 

 a recommendation for foundation and paving design
15.  In Section II. B. 3. Quality Growth Initiatives of Appendix II, the QAP notes “To claim points for any of the above, each noncontiguous parcel of a Scattered Site Project must meet the above criteria.”  If a proposed project has two parcels of land separated only by a public street, will these parcels be considered noncontiguous?
Response:  Yes, the two parcels would be considered noncontiguous.
16. In Section II. B. 3. Quality Growth Initiatives of Appendix II, the QAP notes, regarding Greyfields, “the associated parking areas must be in excess of 50% of the proposed developed area of the site.”  What constitutes parking areas?  Do the ‘parking areas’ need to have been paved in the past?  If there are sheds on the site where automobiles had driven previously, does this constitute a ‘parking area’?  
Response:  Asphalt and concrete paving constitute ‘parking areas.’  Yes, the parking areas need to have been paved in the past.  Also the ‘parking areas’ must have been part of an existing commercial or retail development in the past.  If the area in question under the shed is an asphalt or concrete surface, then, yes, this would be considered a ‘parking area.’
17.  In Section II. B. 3. Quality Growth Initiatives of Appendix II, the QAP notes, regarding Greyfields, “the associated parking areas must be in excess of 50% of the proposed developed area of the site.”  Assume I have two separate contiguous parcels of land, each being one acre in size; only one of these parcels has parking areas in excess of ½ acre.  I plan to develop a two acre project.  Would the described situation fail to satisfy the conditions necessary to receive points?  In a different situation, if one of the parcels above was completely covered in parking, would the project qualify, as long as the parking area equaled 50.1% of the two acres?
Response: DCA does not actually score during Q&A.  However, in order to receive points, the associated parking areas must cover in excess of 50% of the total development site.    
18.  At the QAP workshop Ms. Hart indicated that the deadline to get the service provider approved by DCA would be April 1st. The QAP indicates that the deadline is March 5th. (See Schedule A – DCA Pre-Application Deadlines and Fee Schedule); please confirm that the deadline has been extended to April 1st.
Response:  DCA extended the waiver deadline to April 1st .  However, since April 1st is on a Sunday, all waivers will be due by noon on Friday, March 30th.
19.  I may be overlooking the form, but I have looked at the link on the website and at the CD from the workshop and I can’t find the Site Information Form that we have to submit, per the QAP under Threshold Criteria page 16 of 24. Is it there? 

Response:  The Site Information form was eliminated after the QAP was published.  Site Information has been incorporated in the Threshold and Scoring sections of the Application.
20.  How should we enter units using PHA operating subsidies into the Core Application?  Could we include them under “other income” and just list these units under the rent schedule under “projected revenues and expenses”?  We understand that these units can be underwritten differently than tax credit rents.

Response: Projects receiving PHA operating subsidies should show the operating subsidy in the other income section of the application.  The Rent Schedule should indicate zero (0) rents charged for the units receiving the operating subsidy. 
21.    If  Optional Amenity points are claimed for providing residents with washer and dryers in the units at no cost, are you still required to provide a central laundry facility to meet threshold?

Response:  Per page 13 of 24 Appendix I Threshold Requirements, a central laundry facility is not required if a washer and dryer are provided in each unit at no additional cost to the tenants.

 22.  On this year’s Tenant Household Data Form it says that if any household has a student the owner should attach additional information but I don’t see a form for the additional information.  Is there a specific form?  If not, what additional information are we to provide?

Response:  The “Student Additional Information Form” has been posted to the website.
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